Meeting Minutes
Electrical Safety Committee
March 11, 2013

· Call to order by Danny Liggett – 9:15am 
· Housekeeping
· Exits for emergency
· Personal Needs
· Robert’s Rules of Order
· Safety Contact
· Discussed a number of recent electrical accidents
· Hotel safety 
· One person related a personal experience that when they travel all their items such as identification, room key, wallet etc. are placed in his baseball cap and left by the door so he can exit in a hurry.
· Review of Agenda
· Additions to the Agenda
· Motion to approve agenda as amended moved by Lanny Floyd, seconded by Marcelo Valdes. Carried
· Membership
· Roster was circulated for attendance and corrections
· 

· Review for quorum.  It was deemed that a quorum was present.
· Requirements for membership as outlined in the bylaws were reviewed.  Members must be actively involved in the work of the committee and are required to be a member of the IEEE Industrial Application Society. 
· Revision April 17, 2013 – Mike Doherty is a member of IAS and therefore is a member of the committee.  Bruce McClung was present at the meeting.
· Review of  Officers
·  New Committee Officers effective April 15, 2013 for two years
· Chair - Dave Pace 
· Vice Chair - Steve Wilson 
· Secretary - 
· Motion from A&N that Scott Seaver fills the position of Secretary.  Moved by Lanny Floyd, seconded by Steve Wilson
· Carried
· Report on Appointed Executive Subcommittee Officers
· Danny Liggett outlined the names and positions of the people on the Executive Subcommittee.
· Paper Review – Dan Doan
· Technical Program – Ken White
· Facilities & Finance – Steve Wilson
· Corporate Relations – Paul Sullivan
· Publicity – Tim Rohrer
· Standards Activity – Arthur Smith
· Publications – TBD
· Need a process to bring more people into the leadership of both the committee and ESW
· Report on the Bylaws and Operating Manual
· Motions and Voting
· Bylaws can only be changed by the whole committee
· Electrical Safety Committee Operating Manual can be revised by the executive subcommittee
· Additional subcommittees can be organized as needed
· Revisions
· None at this time
· Additions
· None at this time
· Introduction of Electrical Safety Workshop Operating Manual 
· Danny Liggett reviewed the procedure to revise the manual.
· A&N makes recommendations to Executive subcommittee
· Executive Subcommittee votes on motions 
· Motions can be made to the Executive Subcommittee at the committee meeting

·  Recommendation to create Awards for Committee
· Electrical Safety Award
· Outstanding Service Award
· Lanny Floyd outlined the motion to be made at the executive subcommittee Lanny Floyd moved a motion of support from the committee to the executive subcommittee to look into creating these two awards, seconded by Daleep Mohla, Carried.
· Discussion
· Technical award should also recommend other options to include all forms of prevention, design, application, regulations, education etc.
· Technical award should only be for prevention through design.
· Make it a technical award and leave out the design
· Does design need to be something physical
· This committee is a strategy committee and right now we are trying to focus on safety through design 
· Start somewhere and then expand
· Revise motion to have technical award as an international award.
· Participation on Subcommittees is needed to ensure the continued growth of the electrical safety movement.  All that is required to participate on a subcommittee is:
· Committee Membership
· Volunteer to Subcommittee Chair
· ESW 2012 Report – Dennis Neitzel reported on the outcome of the 2012 ESW in Daytona Beach
· ESW 2013 Report – Dan Doan gave a preliminary report on the 2013 ESW.
· ESW Brazil 2011 & 2013
· Need to have an MOU for use of our logo
· Steve Wilson will follow up with Mark Nelms of IAS to see if there is an MOU and what action must be taken to ensure one is in place.
· India Workshop
· Other Business
· Activity Suggestions for Committee
· Interaction between events – Ray Crow moved seconded by Jim White that other events should not be allowed at the times that tutorials are scheduled.
· Discussion:
· Due to the amount of things going on we will find it difficult to prevent overlap
· Many people had comments both ways 
· This is an issue that should be included in the ESW Operating Manual 
· Issues
· Standards meetings & other activities during Tutorials
· Electrical Safety Committee
· Tuesday Authors Luncheon
· Vendor Tours
· Approval to proceed to Executive Subcommittee
· Discussion about membership
· Who is eligible read from bylaws
· Do we want to increase membership
· How do we monitor activity level
· Motion is needed to Executive Subcommittee (if desired)
· Need to check with IEEE bylaws as to whether we can have voting and nonvoting members. 
· Voting by proxy is not currently allowed in the bylaws
· Electronic participation of members for meeting is not currently allowed in the bylaws
· Limit the size of the Exhibit gifts
· There was some discussion around the monetary size of gifts that may be given out at the ESW exhibition or as early bird prizes.
· Most companies have rules around gifts that may be accepted by their employees and they are required to be reasonable & customary
· Many people felt the issue should be left to exhibitors and attendee what they give and what they can receive
· Scott Seaver to review and put recommendation for a change in ESW manual to the executive subcommittee.
· Video Taping Tutorials
· Discussion around should the recording of tutorials be allowed
· Much of the material presented at tutorial is copyrighted by the person or company presenting the tutorial 
· Would need to control access and distribution 
· Could use clips of tutorial to publicize ESW
· IEEE eLearning is a possibility
· Motion by Hugh Hoagland, seconded by Dennis Neitzel to executive subcommittee to explore the use of video tape for promotional purposes 
· International safe work practice standards 
· Problems around the world that there are not international standards
· IEEE should have and international work practice standard would help this issue
· NFPA, CSA, IEC are all national standards
· Motion by Hugh Hoagland, seconded by Steve Wilson to as the executive subcommittee to study 
· Mike Doherty, we need to find a method to have people volunteer for work on the committee and the workshop.

· Adjournment 11:30 am 
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		IEEE IAS Electrical Safety Committee

		Last Name		First Name		E-mail		Company		Phone Number

		Aeiker		John		john.aeiker@ieee.org 		Aeiker Safety Associates		(251) 581-1492

		Brockhurst		Frederick		brockhurst@ieee.org 		Brockhurst Engineering INC		(812) 872-2234

		Capelli Schellpfeffer 		Dr Mary		capschell@capschell.com		Capschell		(773) 960-5802

		Crow		D Ray		draycrow@aol.com 		DRC Consulting		(360) 670-5338

		Dela		Sonny		sonny.dela@us.nestle.com 		Nestle USA		(818) 549-5620

		Doan		Dan		doan@ieee.org 		DuPont		(302) 999-6388

		Dobrowsky		Paul		pauldobrowsky@aol.com 		Innovative Technology Services		(585) 797-4462

		Elliott		Don		delliott@colpipe.com 		Colonial Pipeline Co		(678) 602-1563

		Fisher		Mark		mark.fisher@3rd-gen.com		3rd Generation Engineering		(214) 505-0412

		Floyd		Lanny		h.l.floyd@ieee.org 		DuPont		(302) 999-6390

		Hill		Dennis		Dennis.Hill@urs.com 		URS		(216) 523-6682

		Hoagland		Hugh		hugh@e-hazard.com 		E-Hazard		(502) 314-7158

		Hodder		Michael		michaelbhodder@eaton.com 		Eaton		(905) 467-4938

		Jamil		Shahid		shahid.jamil@bp.com		BP		(281) 785-7261

		Liggett		Danny		danny.liggett@ieee.org 		DuPont

		Lippert		Kevin		kevinjlippert@eaton.com 		Eaton		(412) 893-3763

		Mitchem		James		jim.mitchem@ticus.com 		TIC Industrial		(970) 819-8458

		Mohla		Dallep		d.c.mohla@ieee.org 		DCM Electrical Consulting		(281) 261-7081

		Neitzel		Dennis		dennis.neitzel@avotraining.com 		Avo Training Institute Inc		(214) 331-7315

		Pace		David		dapace@olin.com 		Olin		(251) 944-3327

		Rachford		Joe		joe.rachford@gallatinsteel.com 		Gallatin Steel		(859) 567-3138

		Rafferty		Patrick		patrick.rafferty@infigen-us.com		Infigen		(214) 515-1143

		Roberts		Daniel		daniel.roberts@schneider-electric.com 		Schneider Electric		(416) 274-8413

		Rohrer		Tim		tmrohrer@exiscan.com		Exiscan		(585) 705-7775

		Saporita		Vince		VSaporita@CooperBussmann.com 		Cooper Bussmann		(636) 541-3140

		Seaver		Scott		sseaver@hubbell.com 		Hubbell		(508) 783-0504

		Smith		Jeremy		jeremysmith@ieee.org 		GE		(419) 572-0941

		Sullivan		Paul		paul.b.sullivan@dupont.com 		DuPont		(803) 424-8373

		Tyler		Frank		Frank.E.Tyler@USA.dupont.com 		DuPont		(302) 420-0876

		Valdes		Marcelo		marcelo.valdes@ge.com		GE Industrial Solutions		(860) 558-8372

		White		Jim		jrwhite@shermco.com 		Shermco		(214) 912-9577

		White		Ken		kpwhite@olin.com 		Olin		(716) 278-6414

		Wilson		Stephen		sfwilson7@yahoo.com 		Self		(905) 389-8841





		Guests

		Samardzic		Berislav		bsamardzic@suncor.com		Suncor Energy		(780) 881-6897

		Rodriguez		Candido		candido.rodriguez@dupont.com		dupont		(787) 621-1474

		Dittmann		Steven		steve@dittmannassociates.com		Dittmann Associates		(805) 773-3346

		Clark		Phil		phillip@arcwear.com 		Arc Wear		(502) 333-0510

		Lockhart		Marcus		mlockhart@ti.com		Texas Instruments		(214) 882-2845

		Sweeney		Donal		powercon@msn.com				(972) 740-7675

		Robson		Bill		bill.jeanrobson@att.net				(214) 734-4797

		Glass		Steven		sgglass@mindspring.com		Glass and Associates		(210) 887-8679

		Doherty		Mike		mdoherty@powertel.ca		PowerTel Utility Contractors Ltd		(705) 920-1955

		Pruitt		Irozenell		irozenell.pruitt@usa.dupont.com		DuPont		(281) 470-3225
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